
Generate on: 20-Jan-2026 21:14:54 | UMK Expert Directory

 PROF. MADYA KHAIRIL ANWAR DEAN BIN KAMARUDIN (01402A)
PENSYARAH UNIVERSITI (TETAP) 
FACULTY OF CREATIVE TECHNOLOGY AND HERITAGE 
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA KELANTAN 
BEG BERKUNCI NO. 1 
BACHOK 

Email: khairildean@umk.edu.my 
Tel: 09-7797000 

A. PERSONAL DETAILS

UMK JOIN DATE 01-Jul-2015

DATE OF 
APPOINTMENT FOR 
CURRENT POSITION

17-Oct-2001

DATE OF 
CONFIRMATION 
FOR CURRENT 
POSITION

27-Jun-2023

EDUCATION(S)

 (2001) UNIVERSITY OF WESTMINSTER
IJAZAH SARJANA ARTS AUDIO PRODUCTION 

 (1994) INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA
DIPLOMA MUZIK 

 (1994) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
IJAZAH SARJANA MUDA MUZIK 

 (1988) SEK. MEN. RAJA MUDA MUSA TELUK INTAN
SPM 

GROUP OF 
EXPERTISE

Modern Music
Other Performing Arts and Music n.e.c.

AWARD(S) Award Name:  Anugerah Jasa Bakti (AJB) Tahun 2021 (2022)
Awarded by: Universiti Malaysia Kelantan

WORKING 
EXPERIENCE(S)

EXECUTIVE | AMBANG KLASIK SDN BHD 
01-Mar-1997-31-Aug-1998
PENSYARAH | UMS 
-
PENSYARAH KANAN | UMS 
-

PROFESIONAL 
MEMBERSHIP(S)

B. TEACHING-LEARNING ACTIVITIES

ATS2013 - INTRODUCTION TO TOURISM INDUSTRY
CFT1022 - MALAY CIVILIZATION AND CULTURE
CFT1032 - TRADITIONAL ART AND DESIGN
CFT1043 - INTRODUCTION TO ANTHROPOLOGY AND SOCIOLOGY
CFT3124 - RESEARCH PROJECT I
CFT4108 - INDUSTRIAL TRAINING
CFT4112 - STUDENTS IN ENTERPRISE PROGRAMME
CFT4134 - RESEARCH PROJECT II
CWE4272 - BIODIVERSITY IN TRADITION
CWT2152 - CROSS CULTURAL DESIGN
CWT3132 - TRADITIONAL ARTS AND SYMBOLISM
CWT3162 - INTRODUCTION TO ARTS AND SOCIETY
CWT4202 - SEMINAR ON CURRENT ISSUES IN HERITAGE
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COURSES TAUGHT CWT4232 - TRADITIONAL TECHNOLOGY IN HERITAGE
SCD3113 - MUSIC DESIGN AND SOUND EFFECTS
SCM2223 - INTRODUCTION TO CULTURAL HERITAGE
SPR2032 - BASIC ACTS
SPR2102 - THEORY AND PHILOSOPHY OF CULTURER AND ARTS
SPR3052 - BASICS OF MUSICAL INSTRUMENT MAKING
SPR3062 - MALAY FOLK DANCE
SPR3112 - DIRECTING
SPR3132 - SOUTHEAST ASIAN DANCE
SPR3142 - MUSICAL INSTRUMENT MAKING TECHNIQUES
SPR3192 - TECHNIQUES OF ACTING
SPR4153 - SUTRARASA PROJECT
SPR4172 - ARTS AND PRODUCTION MANAGEMENT

C. RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

JOURNAL(S)

COMPARING SHORT-TIME FOURIER TRANSFORM (STFT) AND CONSTANT-Q TRANSFORM (QCT) FOR 
SPECTRAL ANALYSIS OF THE REBANA, MALAY TRADITIONAL MUSIC INSTRUMENT | CO | 2024-12-31
ACOUSTIC CHARACTERISTICS OF BAMBOO-BASED GUITAR ¿ A CASE STUDY | CO | 2025
MALAY REBAB: SOUND ANALYSIS OF THE KELANTAN TRADITIONAL MUSICAL INSTRUMENT | CO | 2025
A CASE STUDY ON SONIC HERITAGE AND ACOUSTIC PROFILING OF THE BAMBOO BASS GUITAR | CO | 
2025-11-01

PROCEEDING(S)

BOOK(S)

CHAPTER(S)

OTHER(S)

RESEARCH(S)

FAKULTI KAKILIMA | MEMBER | GRANT(I/A) | 2022
JOGET: MADE IN MALAYSIA | MEMBER | GRANT(I/A) | 2022
PEMBANGUNAN REKABENTUK PROTOTEIP GITAR BASS ELEKTRIK BERASASKAN BULUH | HEAD | UMK-
PRO | 2021
PRESERVATION OF THE REBANA KERCING OF KAMPUNG LAUT, KELANTAN | MEMBER | GERAN 
ANTARABANGSA | 2021
RELITY SHOW MOHE STAR BIZ CHALLENGE - TAIKUN MUDA | MEMBER | KPT | 2021
UMKPRO63429 PEMBANGUNAN REKABENTUK PROTOTYPE GITAR BASS ELEKTRIK BERASASKAN 
BULUH NILAI GERAN: RM20,000 | HEAD | PRGS | 2021

SUPERVISION

APPLICATION AND INNOVATION OF CHINESE NATIONAL MUSIC ELEMENTS IN MUSICAL DRAMA 
| CO SUPERVISOR FOR A MASTER'S STUDENTCREATION 

 | ETHNOMUSICOLOGY FROM DIVERSITY TO EQUITY: A CASE STUDY OF CHINESE MUSIC EDUCATION
MAIN SUPERVISOR FOR A MASTER'S STUDENT
EXPLORATION AND REFLECTION ON THE SPREAD AND INFLUENCE OF GUANGDONG MUSIC 

| MAIN SUPERVISOR FOR A MASTER'S STUDENTCULTURE IN MALAYSIA 
| CO INHERITANCE AND DEVELOPMENT OF CHINESE CLASSICAL MUSIC IN CULTURAL HERITAGE 

SUPERVISOR FOR A PHD'S STUDENT
RESEARCH ON THE PROTECTION AND UTILIZATION OF CHINESE FOLK MUSICAL CULTURAL 

| MAIN SUPERVISOR FOR A MASTER'S STUDENTHERITAGE 
STUDY ON THE SANICIZATION OF THE ETHICAL THROUGHT AND ARTISTIC EXPRESSION OF ITALY 

| MAIN SUPERVISOR FOR A MASTER'S STUDENTOPERA 
| MAIN THE CURRICULUM PROVISION AND IMPLEMENTATION FOR MUSICAL INSTITUTIONS 

SUPERVISOR FOR A MASTER'S STUDENT
The Artistic and Cultural Significance of Twelve Muqam: Exploring the Traditional Music and Dance of 

 | CO SUPERVISOR FOR A PHD'S STUDENTChina

RESEARCH AWARD
(S)

D. CONSULTATION

CONSULTATION(S)

E. COMMUNITY SERVICES
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